

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**F.A. No. 132 of 2025**

Jyotshna Srivastav

... .. **Appellant**

Versus

Harish Vishal

... .. **Respondent**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Tejo Mistri, Advocate

For the State : Ms. Nirupama, AC to Sr.S.C.II

**Order No.11/Dated: 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026**

1. Office note dated 4.5.2026 shows that service report received from the Secretary, DLSA, Ranchi stating that the notice could not have been served upon the respondent since he was not found in the house rather report is that he has gone out of station for treatment of his mother.
2. It appears that service reports dated 18.9.2025, 17.11.2025 and 10.3.2026 are of same process server, namely, Samsheer Ansari.
3. Therefore, the learned Judicial Commissioner, Ranchi is directed to affect the service of notice upon the respondent through another process server.
4. In addition thereto, the notice is also directed to be served through the jurisdictional Police Station.
5. Let the Sr.S.P., Ranchi be impleaded as party for the aforesaid purpose.
6. Let fresh steps for service of notice through ordinary process be taken, for which, requisites etc. must be filed within a week.
7. Office is directed to serve the requisition to Mrs. Nirupama, the learned AC to Sr.S.C.-II to send the same to the jurisdictional Police Station for its onwards service upon the respondent.
8. Let a copy of the memo of appeal be served upon the learned AC to Sr.S.C.-II.
9. Let an affidavit in support of the service of notice be filed by the learned State counsel.
10. List this case on 22.6.2026.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**